NOTE: This bill has been prepared for the signatures of the appropriate legislative officers and the Governor. To determine whether the Governor has signed the bill or taken other action on it, please consult the legislative status sheet, the legislative history, or the Session Laws.



HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 22-1005

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Weissman and Van Winkle, Bockenfeld, Duran, Gray, Jodeh, Lynch, Pico, Woodrow; also SENATOR(S) Gardner and Fields, Donovan, Holbert, Liston, Lundeen, Smallwood, Woodward.

SUBMITTING TO THE REGISTERED ELECTORS OF THE STATE OF COLORADO AN AMENDMENT TO THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION CONCERNING JUDGES OF THE NEWLY CREATED TWENTY-THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, DIRECTING THE GOVERNOR TO DESIGNATE JUDGES FROM THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT TO SERVE THE REMAINDER OF THEIR TERMS IN THE TWENTY-THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AND REQUIRING A JUDGE SO DESIGNATED TO ESTABLISH RESIDENCY WITHIN THE TWENTY-THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the Seventy-third General Assembly of the State of Colorado, the Senate concurring herein:

SECTION 1. At the election held on November 8, 2022, the secretary of state shall submit to the registered electors of the state the ballot title set forth in section 2 for the following amendment to the state constitution:

Capital letters or bold & italic numbers indicate new material added to existing law; dashes through words or numbers indicate deletions from existing law and such material is not part of the act.

In the constitution of the state of Colorado, section 10 of article VI, **add** (5) as follows:

Section 10. Judicial districts - district judges - repeal. (5) Pursuant to the creation of the twenty-third judicial district, no later than November 30, 2024, the governor shall designate district judges from the eighteenth judicial district to serve as district judges in the twenty-third judicial district. No later than January 7, 2025, each district judge designated pursuant to this section shall establish residence in the twenty-third judicial district. Each district judge designated pursuant to this section, at the completion of the last term for which the judge was last elected or appointed, is eligible to seek retention in the twenty-third judicial district. A vacancy in any judicial office in the twenty-third judicial district occurring after January 7, 2025, shall be filled as provided in section 20 (1) of this article VI.

SECTION 2. Each elector voting at the election may cast a vote either "Yes/For" or "No/Against" on the following ballot title: "Shall there be an amendment to the Colorado constitution concerning judges of the newly created twenty-third judicial district, and, in connection therewith, directing the governor to designate judges from the eighteenth judicial district to serve the remainder of their terms in the twenty-third judicial district and requiring a judge so designated to establish residency within the twenty-third judicial district?"

SECTION 3. Except as otherwise provided in section 1-40-123, Colorado Revised Statutes, if at least fifty-five percent of the electors voting

on the ballot title vote "Yes/For", then the amendment will become part of the state constitution.	
Alec Garnett SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	Steve Fenberg PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
Robin Jones CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	Cindi L. Markwell SECRETARY OF THE SENATE